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Oklahoma Office of Workforce Development 

 900 N. Portland Ave. 

Oklahoma City, OK 73107     

 

OKLAHOMA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT MOU COMMENT RESPONSE & RESOLUTIONS for 
OWDI 06-2017 

 

Purpose 

 Comment: Comment received requesting local SMEs be used to develop policy. 

 Response: OOWD will seek out SMEs for policies, as warranted and as time allows. 

 

Additional Partners 

 Comment: Comment received was concerned with the “local labor market” terminology, and 
suggested it be edited to “In addition to the required partners, other entities that carry out 
workforce development programs may be named as one-stop partners for the local area.” 

 Response: OOWD agrees with the suggested language and will incorporate. 

 

Additional Partners | Additional Partners May Include 

 Comment: Comment received notes the following omission from § 678.410(b), and requests is 
addition, "Other appropriate Federal, State or local programs, including, but not limited to, 
employment, education, and training programs provided by public libraries or in the private 
sector." 

 Response: The omitted section is already included in abbreviated format in the bullet above 
additional partners. However, for clarification, we will move the section to the subsequent 
bullet. 

 

MOU Requirements | The MOU Must Include 

 Comment: Comment received asking what needs to be in the MOU right now, the timeline for 
future revisions, what revisions are needed, and will the revisions be subject to a review 
committee? 

 Response: This section identifies what is required to meet regulatory compliance. The remaining 
questions will be answered as they arise with technical assistance. 

 

Situations Where Agreements Cannot be Met 

 Comment: Comment received commending this section as helpful. 

 

  



2 
 

Action Required | “USDOL MOU Toolkit” 

 Comment: Comment received expressed concern that the policy encourages using the 
Oklahoma toolkit and not the USDOL toolkit, as recommended in TA. 

 Response: OOWD will incorporate the USDOL toolkit in this statement. OOWD believes that the 
two toolkits are complementary to the baseline requirements provided by USDOL.  Oklahoma’s 
toolkit is more process-based, where as USDOL’s toolkit include some process, but mostly is 
focused on a template. Both are helpful in this process, but it should be remembered that the 
baseline regulatory requirements are on p. 4 of the OWDI. We are also incorporating DOL tool 
kit references throughout. 

 

Action Required | “June 30 of each program year” 

 Comment: Comment received to consider local board meeting cycles when creating timeline. 

 Response: No timeline is provided in this policy, except for the deadline. Deadline stands, as this 
is regulatory. 

 

Attachment A | Local MOU Review Notification | “We request an extension to our current MOU from 
__________ to ___________.” 

 Comment: Comment received suggesting the statement be edited to “We are planning to 
modify our MOU to extend the end date to ___”. Commenter suggested this is confusing as it 
assumes OOWD has the authority to extend the duration of the MOU, rather than the local area. 

 Response: OOWD disagrees with this interpretation. As the oversight entity to ensure 
compliance, this notification is between the board and OOWD to alert when MOUs are desired 
to be extended to cover transitions or other unforeseen events. MOUs continue to be 
agreements between partners in a local area. 

 

What is a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)? | “the MOU” 

 Comment: Comment received requesting language for regional approach to be added as per 
678.500. 

 Response: OOWD assumes the commenter is addressing 679.510(a)(ii), as that is the closest 
reference available regarding agreements in a regional area.  OOWD agrees this section would 
be improved with regional agreement discussion, and will incorporate. 

 

What is a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)? | “It is recommended that” 

 Comment: Comment was received that this should be required, rather than recommended. 

 Response: OOWD agrees that this process would benefited from a taskforce to develop the 
MOU process, but also assumes that some areas have already accomplished this. Due to the late 
issuance of state guidance, OOWD will add this, but make its effective date for MOU’s after 
PY17. 
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How do we negotiate the MOU? 

 Comment: Comment received requesting that information found on p. 27 in the USDOL toolkit 
be added to this section. 

 Response: P. 27 in the MOU toolkit includes the section “Steps to Reach Consensus”. OOWD 
agrees this section would be improved by adding these details. 

 

Educate yourself about negotiating! | “Fisher, Roger and Ury, William, Getting to Yes” 

 Comment: Comment received that these sources may be outdated and unhelpful. 

 Response: OOWD agrees that these are older sources, but their guidance stands the test of 
time. Due to this concern, OOWD will remove the latter two suggestions and provide 
recommendations at a later date. The first suggestion continues to be a hallmark tool for 
beginning negotiations and will remain in the toolkit. 

 

Comprehensive Oklahoma Works (One-Stope) Center | “Career Services” 

 Comment: Comment received suggesting including a reference to the final regs section 678.430 
for the full list of services. 

 Response: OOWD agrees a list would be helpful, but the list is long and cumbersome to include 
in narrative. OOWD elects to add an abbreviated list, and regulatory reference for further 
details, if needed. 

 

Comprehensive Oklahoma Works (One-Stope) Center | “Rather, if a customer seeks system (basic and 
individualized) career services at the Oklahoma Works Center rather than at a program partner’s site, 
these services should be made available without referral to another location, but may be available 
through direct linkage” 

 Comment: Comment received that this needs more attention brought to it. The vision should be 
of direct linkage to a program partner who knows their program well, rather than a center staff 
who can be knowledgeable and an expert on every program. 

 Response: OOWD agrees that the vision should be for participants to be directly connected with 
program experts for the most efficient, highest quality delivery of services. Although cross 
training of staff should occur to ensure well-rounded, well-equipped staff can best assist 
customers at the time of contact, strategies on strengthening direct linkage across “bricks and 
mortar” must be a priority. OOWD also agrees that further explanation, process, and definitions 
are warranted for direct linkage, but that may best be suited for separate guidance that can be 
developed further with the assistance from ths System Oversight Subcommittee and LWDBs. 

 

Comprehensive Oklahoma Works (One-Stope) Center | “be fully accessible” 

 Comment: Comment received asking for further clarification on fully accessible over the 
Internet. 

 Response: Many of Oklahoma’s customers rely on mobile technology to access services that are 
difficult to obtain in-person, on location. Ongoing efforts must be made to make services 
available outside of a physical location. Please see the description of direct linkage above for this 
new concept under WIOA. 
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Program Integration | “Likewise, standardized initial assessment, skill assessment and placement 
services is a statewide vision.” 

 Comment: Comment received asking if this has been completed for Oklahoma. 

 Response: This has not been completed for Oklahoma, despite many initial efforts over the past 
few years. Oklahoma received a common intake grant that will support this integration, but will 
edit to reflect this as a current and future activity. 

 

Program Integration | “customer flow model” 

 Comment: Comment received asking for an example customer flow. 

 Response: The number and type of partners differs in each center, however, the goal is to 
standardize the flow at minimum, at each center, but work up to a larger statewide flow vision 
that fits the unique structure of all areas. For now, examples may be found from other local 
areas across the nation. 

 

Quality Principles | “Malcolm Baldrige” 

 Comment: Comment received requesting elaboration on these expectations and additional 
information. 

 Response: OOWD elected to maintain the reference to Malcolm Baldridge for continuity from 
prior MOU guidance and current MOU guidance. However, more information was added for 
further clarity on the Quality Principles.  

 Quality Principles is only one method for identifying strengths and weaknesses, and rigor in 
evaluating and working toward continuous improvement of those weaknesses and utilization of 
strengths. A SWOT analysis is another method that may be used to identify areas to use for 
quality principles.   
 

Quality Principles | “quality principles” 

 Comment: Comment received asking if the use of the principles will be monitored. 

 Response: OOWD will monitor the content of the policy and the specific requirements provided 
in the regulations. 

 

Local Discretion | “Consideration will need to be given” 

 Comment: Comment received recommending that business data be obtained with as little 
interruption to the employer as possible as to avoid disrupting their daily functions. Comment 
also received asking who is considering and what input the local areas have in this process and 
within what timeframe. 

 Response: OOWD is seeking to standardize customer and business survey responses to allow for 
better data collection and reporting at the state level. However, these processes will 1) be 
developed in concert with the LWDBs, and 2) where allowable, will be customizable by the 
LWDBs. Next steps are forthcoming. 
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Step 4: Decide How You Will Share Customers in a Seamless Fashion | “referrals should be 
documented in the statewide case management system” 

 Comment: Comment received asking for training and a timeline for LWDBs on how to perform 
this task. 

 Response: OOWD and OESC are in the midst of implementation of the case management 
system. As the system is implemented, training will be provided on all new elements, or newly 
labeled elements. 

 There is currently a service “Referral to Other Support Agency” that can be entered as 
documentation of referral to One-Stop system partners or support agencies outside of the one-
stop system. Notes can be entered into the service detailing the agency of referral.   The system 
will not “notify” the other agency of the referral, therefore the local area needs a process for 
referrals.   

 There is also currently a function called “InterAgency Referrals” that is available for referrals to 
services and assistance not available from one-stop partners. 

 There is information regarding this on the online user guide found in Resources, Workforce 
Professional Resources, ServiceLink User Guide in OKJobMatch. 

 

How can we share customer data? | “Currently, OKJobMatch provides one-stop service tracking, case 
management, data collection, and reporting. It manages eligibility and maintains program registration 
and enrollment records. It allows case managers to track client self-services and allows partner 
programs to access clients’ universal information.” 

 Comment: Comment received asking how this process will occur. 

 Response: This process and procurement is currently under development. More information will 
be forthcoming. 

 

How can we share customer data? | “customer Release of Information Form” 

 Comment: Comment received stating not all required partners are identified on this form. 

 Response: OOWD and OESC are currently implementing the new case management system and 
will note this necessary change. 

 

What must an MOU contain? | “Description of services” 

 Comment: Comment received suggests incorporating instruction on sector strategies (services 
to employers) and career pathways (services to job seekers) from the regional plans into 
delivery of service section of the MOU. 

 Response: OOWD agrees this would be a good addition to include. We added the helpful tip box 
as provided by USDOL regarding sector strategy services to employers and career pathways 
services to job seekers. 
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What must an MOU contain? | “procedures for amending it” 

 Comment: Comment received suggests adding information from p. 30 of the USDOL toolkit 
describing the difference between renewal and amendment/modification. 

 Response: OOWD agrees with this addition and will incorporate. 

 

What should an MOU contain? | “Each MOU should contain the following provisions” 

 Comment: Comment received suggests adding in three items from the USDOL toolkit: 1) 
Outreach to customers by the “system”, 2) Monitoring, and 3) Assurances. Suggest adding 
termination of the MOU. 

 Response: OOWD agrees with this suggestion and will add language from the toolkit.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


